

City of Jonesboro

Municipal Center 300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Meeting Agenda

Finance & Administration Council Committee

Tuesday, April 10, 2018 4:00 PM Municipal Center

1. Call To Order

2. Roll Call by City Clerk Donna Jackson

3. Approval of minutes

MIN-18:033 Minutes for the Finance Committee meeting on March 27, 2018

Attachments: Minutes

4. New Business

ORDINANCES TO BE INTRODUCED

ORD-18:022 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO AMEND THE 2018

BUDGET FOR SIX BLUE AND YOU MINI GRANTS

Sponsors: Grants and Finance

ORD-18:023 AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO AMEND THE 2018

BUDGET AND PURCHASE PROPERTY LOCATED ADJACENT TO CRAIGHEAD

FOREST PARK

Sponsors: Mayor's Office and Finance

ORD-18:025 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 17:079 TO ALLOW FOR THE ADOPTION

OF A REGULATED FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE COLLECTIONS DEPARTMENT BY

RESOLUTION

Sponsors: Finance

ORD-18:026 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 62-40 and 62-41 OF THE JONESBORO CODE

OF ORDINANCES FOR THE PURPOSE OF MODIFYING THE DEFINITIONS TO INCLUDE AND LEVYING A TAX UPON RESIDENTIAL BUSINESS RENTALS AND

RENTAL SPACES OR FACILITIES

Sponsors: Finance and Mayor's Office

RESOLUTIONS TO BE INTRODUCED

RES-18:046 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES FOR THE GRANT APPLICATION

PROCESS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING EFFICIENCY AND CLARITY FOR THE JONESBORO CITY COUNCIL AS WELL AS THE CITIZENS OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

Sponsors: Grants and Finance

RES-18:048 A RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH DELTA DENTAL FOR SPONSORSHIP OF ONE

OUTFIELD SIGN AT THE JOE MACK CAMPBELL SPORTING COMPLEX

<u>Sponsors:</u> Parks & Recreation

<u>Attachments:</u> JMC DELTA DENTAL

RES-18:049 A RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH CENTENNIAL BANK FOR SPONSORSHIP OF

ONE OUTFIELD SIGN AT THE SOUTHSIDE SOFTBALL COMPLEX

<u>Sponsors:</u> Parks & Recreation

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>CENTINNAL BANK</u>

RES-18:050 A RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH CHRIS CONGER FOR SPONSORSHIP OF

ONE OUTFIELD SIGN AT THE MIRACLE LEAGUE PARK

<u>Sponsors:</u> Parks & Recreation

<u>Attachments:</u> CHRIS CONGER

RES-18:051 A RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH SENSATIONAL KIDS PEDIATRIC THERAPY

FOR SPONSORSHIP OF ONE OUTFIELD SIGN AT THE MIRACLE LEAGUE PARK

<u>Sponsors:</u> Parks & Recreation

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>Sensational Kids</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO ENTER INTO

AGREEMENT WITH THE BLUE AND YOU FOUNDATION TO RECEIVE SIX MINI

GRANTS

Sponsors: Community Development and Grants

Attachments: RES-18-027

RES-18:054 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO ACCEPT THE LOW

BID AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ALLIANCE TRANSPORTATION GROUP

FOR A 10-YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN/STUDY

Sponsors: JETS

Attachments: Alliance Contract 20180402.pdf

RES-18:055 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO GRANTS AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR THE SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROJECT GRANT FROM THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE

Sponsors: Grants, Community Development and Police Department

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXECUTION AND MAINTENANCE OF A LETTER OF CREDIT TO BE ISSUED TO THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (ADEQ)

Sponsors: Finance

RES-18:059

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO GRANTS AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FROM THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Sponsors: Grants, Community Development and Parks & Recreation

RES-18:060

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO GRANTS AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR THE TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FROM THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Sponsors: Grants, Community Development and Parks & Recreation

RES-18:061

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO GRANTS AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR THE AARP COMMUNITY CHALLENGE 2018 GRANT FROM THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR RETIRED PERSONS

Sponsors: Grants, Community Development and Parks & Recreation

RES-18:062

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO GRANTS AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR THE 2017 STAFFING FOR ADEQUATE FIRE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE (SAFER) GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Sponsors: Grants and Fire Department

RES-18:063

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF APPLICATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, AN OPERATING ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORIZED BY 49 U.S.C. CHAPTER 53, UNITED STATES CODE, AND OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES ADMINISTERED BY THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

Sponsors: JETS and Community Development

5. Pending Items

6. Other Business

7. Public Comments

8. Adjournment